

No. 13-899

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FAMILY DOLLAR STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
LUANNA SCOTT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOHN R. WESTER  
DAVID C. WRIGHT, III  
ADAM K. DOERR  
ROBINSON BRADSHAW  
& HINSON, P.A.  
10 N. Tryon St.,  
Suite 1900  
Charlotte, NC 28246  
(704) 377-2536

GERALD L. MAATMAN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID BENNET ROSS  
REBECCA S. BJORK  
JAMES M. HARRIS  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
620 Eighth Ave.,  
32nd Floor  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 218-5500  
gmaatman@seyfarth.com

May 30, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I.    THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION FUNDAMENTALLY SUBVERTS WAL- MART, MAKING PROMPT REVIEW BOTH NECESSARY AND APPROP- RIATE.....	1
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Incorrect Inter- pretation Of <i>Wal-Mart</i> Should Be Reviewed Now .....	1
B. Respondents’ So-Called “Independent Ground” Is Illusory .....	4
C. Other Lower Courts Have Applied <i>Wal-Mart</i> In Ways That Clash With The Fourth Circuit’s Decision .....	5
II.  THIS CASE PRESENTS THE IDEAL OPPORTUNITY FOR THIS COURT TO CLARIFY THE DOCTRINE OF PEN- DENT APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corporation</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Moore v. City of Wynnewood</i> , 57 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	11
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Rowland v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>SEC v. Am. Bd. of Trade, Inc.</i> , 830 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. City of Pine Bluff</i> , 414 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	9
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Comm. Notes, 1998 Amendment .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Oral Argument, <i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1610 (4th Cir. 2013), <a href="http://www.ca4.uscourts.gov/oralargument/listen-to-oral-arguments">http://www.ca4.uscourts.gov/oralargument/listen-to-oral-arguments</a> .....	8
